Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(if any}

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 924, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 a

To the Registrar of Compames

Company Number
04096093 |

Name of Company
Pl

(a) Southern Paafic Personal Loans Limited

We, lan Chnistopher Oakley Smith and Julian Guy Parr, of
PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT, the liquidators of the company, attach a copy of our Progress
Report under sechion 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 4 September 2015 to
3 September 2016

Ny

Signed: Date 31/10/2016

Luke Wolf
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Central Square

29 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4DL

AR

COMPANIES HOUSE

Iﬂl

05/11/2016 #351




|

Southern Pacific
Personal Loans
Limited — in
Ligquidation

Joint Liquidators 4th
progress report

For the period from 4 September 2015 to
3 September 2016

1 November 2016

pwec




pwc

To all known members and creditors

1 November 2016
Dear Sir/Madam
Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — in ereditors’ voluntary liquidation (the Company)

This 15 our 4t progress report to members and all known creditors in the above hiquidation for the period 4
September 2015 to 3 September 2016

If you have any queries in connection with this report, please contact Luke Wolf on 0113 289 4254

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

N ing

Ian Oakley Smith
Joint Ligmdator

Tan Qakley Stmith and Juhan Guy Parr are both hcensed i the United Kingdom to act as imsolvency practihoners by the Inshtute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Jownt Liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1698 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
wnll act as Data Processor on their instructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Liquidation

The jomnt hqundators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
www gov uk/government/publicatigns/insolvency-practiironer- f-ethics

Scuthern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — 1n Liquidation
Jomnt Liquidators 4th progress report



Definitions used in this report

Definition used Term

the Company Southern Pacific Personal Loans Lirmted

SPPL

the Liquidators Ian Chnistopher Oakley Smith

we and

our Juhan Guy Parr

the Rules Insolvency Rules 1986

PPIL Payment Protection Insurance

DSAR Data Subject Access Request

Acenden Acenden Limited (the former mortgage admimstrators)

Data Destruction Agreement

The agreement between Acenden, the Company and the Liquidators dated
22 December 2015 to destroy records held by Acenden belonging to the
Company

ICAEW Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
DFA Data Protection Act 1998

CMC Claims Management Company

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Lim:ted — 1n Liguidation

Jomnt Liquidators 4th progress report



A

pwe

|
Table of contents

1 Introduction 5

11 Why we're sending you this report
12 Dimvidends

2 Progress made during the penod 6

2 1. Assets realisations 6
2 2 Assets not speafically pledged to a creditor(s) 6
2 21 Book debts 6
222 DSARs 6

2 2 3 Gross interest 6

2 2 4. Inter~company debtor 6

6

2.2 5 Contribution to Legal Fees {discharge requests)

2 3. Other matters 7
2.3 1 DSARs and data destruction 7
2.3 2 PPI and claims for mis-sold loans 7
2 3 3 Other claims 7
2 3 4 Requests for removal of charges from title deeds 8
2 3 5 Distmbution to members 8

2 4. Statutory and comphance . 9

3. Outcome for creditors 10

31 Unsecured creditors 10

4 Liqudators’ fees and other financial information 11

41 Our fees 11

4 2 Our disbursements 11

4 3 Creditors’ nghts 1n

4 4 Receipts and payments account 11

4.5 Statement of expenses 11

Appendix A. - Statutory and other informaton 12

Appendix B - Receipts and payments account for the penod 13

Appendix C - Details of our remuneration and disbursements and other professional costs 14

Appendix D - Statement of expenses for the penod 23



1. Introduction

1.1. Why we’re sending you this report

Ths 15 our fourth progress report to members and creditors It wall help if you read this alongside our previous
progress reports

This report provides a summary of

o The steps taken during the fourth year of the iquidation, and
e QOutstanding matters

In Section 2 we provide more detailed mformaton on what we’ve been doing during the period covered by this
report and in Section 3 we provide information as to what the outcome for creditors has been

By law, we have to give you certain statutory information, this 1s included in Appendix A.

1.2, Dividends

% Recovery Date
Unsecured creditors:
1 e, all other creditors who are neither secured nor 100% Declared - 30 August 2016
preferental: Paid — 5 September 2016

Unsecured creditors that have been admtted for dividend purposes have been paid in full 1t 15 antieipated that,
if there are any further realisations, statutory interest from the date of appointment will be paid 1n due course.

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — 1n Liguidation
Jomnt Liquidators 4th progress report 5




2, Progress made during the period

2.1. Assets realisations |

Dunng the pertod we've realised the Company’s assets and recerved other funds as follows:-

Actual realisations

£

Assets not specifically pledged to a creditor(s)
Book debts 8,791
DSARs 1,050
Gross interest received . 19,090
Inter-company debtor 13,000,000
Contribution to Legal Fees (discharge requests) 5,500
13,034,431

|
2.2, Assets not specifically pledged to a creditor(s) %
2.2.1. Book debts |

We have recerved £8,791 1 the period 1n relation to miscellaneous book debts
2.2.2. DSARs ‘

We have banked £1,050 1n relation to £10 cheques received with DSARs

2.2.3. Gross interest

The Company’s funds are held 1n an interest bearing account. Interest of £19,090 has been received 1n the
pertod

2.2.4. Inter-company debtor

As previously reported, Resetfan Limited owes the Company £55m for unpaid preferential shares. During the
pertod £13m of this debt has been recerved

[t 1s anhicipated that addibonal amounts will be received 1n due course however the tming and quantum of any
amounts are still unknown

2.2.5. Contribution to Legal Fees (discharge requests)

These contributions relate to requests to the Liquidators for removal of charges from title deeds. As mentioned
1n the last report we have no legal obligation to deal with these requests, but in the interests of convenmence to
both parties, on payment of a contribution to costs by the irdnaduals, these requests are dealt with

During the period £5,500 has been received 1n respect of these contributions

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — mn Liguidation
Jomt Ligmidators 4th progress report 6



2.3. Other matters
2.3 1 DSARs and data destruction

We have continued to deal with DSAR requests 1n accordance with the Company’s responsibihities under the
DPA. A total of 244 DSAR requests were recerved in the peniod. Of these many were invahd (1e no cheque
and/or authonty received) and were returned for re-submission. A total of 207 valid DSARs were received and
submtted to Acenden who holds the relevant data Of the 207 valid DSARSs 153 of these were found not to relate
to the Company once Acenden had reviewed the records.

In the interest of keeping the costs of processing DSARs to a munmimuin, 1n the latter part of the period, cheques
for the £10 DSAR fee were only banked 1if DSARs were found to relate to the Company

A Data Destruction Agreement was entered into on 22 December 2015, between Acenden and SPPL with an
intended destruction starting date of 2 February 2016 However due to delays in Acenden supplying the
Company with information that had been requested 1n support the claims adjudication process, this date was
not met.

Subsequently, the Company received a large claim in relatton to compensation that had been paid by the FSCS,
gosernment backed scheme, to more than 1,500 customers (discussed further below) This claim necessitated
us to request large amounts of extra information from Acenden which delayed the data destruction exercise
further until the claim had been dealt wath

Once the claims adjudicahion process had been completed and the first and final dividend declared we
mstructed Acenden to commence the destruction of the data pursuant to the Data Destruction Agreement
Acenden has confirmed that the data 1s no longer accessable in 1ts systems, and as such, from 27 September
2016 we are unable to process DSAR and information requests

We understand that the broker we previously reported to be 1n negotiations with Acenden for access to chient
records relating to 1ts customers, resolved ts issue directly with Acenden some time ago.

2.3.2. PPI and claims for mis-sold loans

A large amount of correspondence was recen ed from people (many via CMCs) indicating that they wished to
make a claim for PPI1 or other mis-selling of their loans

The number of PPI claims and complaints relating to mis-sold loans received in the period total 167 Many
claimants addressed their claims to multiple parties, who then forwarded the duphcate claim on to us. The 167
therefore does not reflect the number of pieces of correspondence we have had to deal with

As previously reported, any claimant pursuing a claim relating to PPI, undisclosed commuission regarding PPl or
other mis-seld loans or products 1n relation to the Company should have directed their claim to the broker that
sold the loan or associated products

The vast majonty of claimants did not specify any exact value and have not been treated as formally submitted
claims All claimants, however were given the opportunity to submit formal claims for adjudication in the
Liquidatron if they so chose

In view of the fact that it would have been the brokers that were responsible for dealng with PPI or mis-selling
claims, where claimants formally submitted a claim 1n relation to PPI and mus-selling, within the relevant
timescale, all such claims were rejected.

2 3.3. Other claims

The claims adjudication process has not been straightforward due to the nature of correspondence /claims
recewved from former chents of the Company, many of whom did not specify an exact figure nor substantate
their claim For the purposes of adjudication and to ensure that all matters were robustly dealt with such
claims were given an arbitrary value of £0 01. These claims then proceeded through the normal claims
adjudication process and all were eventually rejected due to lack of sufficient supporting evidence

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — 1n Liquidation
Joint Liquidators 4th progress report 7




i il

pwc

|

A total of 73 claims were deemed formally submitted amounting to £16,401,242 Of these, 62 claims, totalling
E308,655 were rejected, 2 totalling £5,806,072 were withdrawn, and g claims totalling £10,286,517 were
admutted for dividend purposes

Throughout the liquidation, we have scrutimzed correspondence recen ed from chents and where they have
indicated that they may have a claim against SPPL, we have requested them to submit a formal claim with
supportng documentation Many of them did not respond to our 1imitial correspondence, however, as part of
our robust claims process these former chents were treated as potential creditors for the purpose of 1ssuing a
notice of intention to declare a dnadend (*NOID”) which gave a deadhne of 30 June 2016 for creditors to
submit claims. A substantial amount of ime was spent reviewing previous correspondence to ensure that all
potental creditors were found and 1ssued with a NOID

A first and final dividend to unsecured creditors of 100p 1n the £ was declared on 30 August 2016 and has been
paxd following the period end

As mentioned above, a large claim was submitted 1n relation to compensahon payments made to former
customers by the FSCS The imtal claim submitted by the FSCS covered more than 1,500 claimants that had
been paid a total of around £5,000,000 1n compensation by the FSCS and included an amount of more than
£750,000 to cover expected future compensation payments

On 1n1hal review 1t was apparent that a large proporhion of the claim related to customers of a number of
companies, rather than SPPL Extensive work was therefore done to 1identify the accounts relevant to SPPL and
to venfy whether the claims fell into relevant statutory timehines

In addition there were many other aspects to the claim that required legal input as the claim had been made
based on a recent decision of the Supreme Court, certain imphications of which, parhcularly when considered in
comjunction with the relevant legislation, are likely to be the subject of future court heanngs The legal 1ssues
are extremely complicated and the FSCS indicated 1t would make an apphcation to court 1n the event that the
hgqudators ssmply rejected the claim  After lengthy discussions between our legal advisers and those of the
FSCS, an agreement was reached for the claim to be withdrawn by the FSCS and settled, without any admssion
of hability on the part of the Company, outside the claims adjudication process

This was considered 1n the best interests of creditors and members as a whole considering the uncertainty in
the ming and potential cost of what we considered would be lengthy and expensive court proceedings
following an application to court by the FSCS to appeal a rejection.

2.3.4. Requests for removal of charges from title deeds

We have continued to deal with removal of charge requests upon receipt of a contribution towards costs.

As previously reported we have been investigating the possibility of carrying out a blanket exercise to discharge
all of the remaining charges 1n the Company’s name on propertes in Scotland. This has proved a more difficult
exercise than anticipated as the process 1s comphicated, but we are currently haising wath the Scothish Registry
to {ry and estimate the maxamum cost of such an exercise

Given that dealing with discharges 1s not one of a iqumdators’ duties and that the cost of this exercise will not be
recovered from the relevant clients, once the extent of the potental cost is known we shall review this against
the benefit of bnnging this matter to a satisfactory conclusion for all parhes.

2.3.5. Distribution to member

The £55m debt previously discussed, of which £13m has been received, 1s owed by a member company, holding
both preference and ordinary shares Should there be any further reahsations then any residual amounts,
following payment of statutory 1nterest to unsecured creditors and setthing all hquidation costs, will be
distnibuted to the member 1n accordance with SPPL’s Articles of Association.

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limtted — in Liguidation
Joint Liquidators 4th progress report 8




K

pwe

!
2.4. Statutory and compliance

The Company continues to be a member of the larger VAT group and 1s included 1n quarterly group VAT
submissions

The annual corporation tax return has been completed and submitted 1n the perod.

Southern Pacaific Personal Loans Limited — i Liquidation
Joint Liquidators 4th progress report



K

pwec

|
3. Outcome for creditors

3.1. Unsecured creditors
There are no secured or preferential creditors of the Company

The prescribed part 1s a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors It’s paid out of “net
property” Net property 1s floahng charge reahisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential crechtors in full But 1t only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003

In this case the prescribed part doesn’t apply because there 1s no floating charge registered aganst the
Company

A notice of intention to declare a first and final dnvidend was sent to all known creditors, who had not already
submutted a claim, on 13 May 2016 This notice was also widely advertised 1n vanous national newspapers on 16
May 2016 to ensure all potential creditors were given every opportumty to submit a claim against the Company

The last date for proving claims was the 30 June 2016 and subsequently a first and final dnidend of 100p 1n the
£ was declared to all admitted creditors on 30 August 2016 This dividend was pad following the period end on
5 September 2016

Although additional statutory interest may be paid to these unsecured creditors 1n due course, depending on
any possible future realisations, there wall be no further dnadends to unsecured creditors.

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — tn Liquidation
Joint Ligudators 4th progress report 10



4. Liguidators’ fees and other financial
information

4.1. Our fees

You may recall that at the first meeting of creditors held on 5 September 2012 a resolution was passed to enable
us to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given us and our staff 1n attending to the matters
arnsing 1n the hquidation. Fees have heen drawn pursuant to that resoluton

In the current penod to 3 September 2016, we have incurred time costs of £489,996 This represents 1,348
hours at an average hourly rate of £363 59 This compares with the average hourly rate at the time of our last
progress report of £319 29 Total time costs to date are £1,565,108 against which £1,185,128 40 has been drawn
and the balance 15 expected to be drawn 1n due course These figures include changes in charge out rates
effecave from 1 July each year, following the fee resolution, for our staff

Further details of our fees and a break-down of the activities we have spent our time on 1s detailed at
Appendix C

4.2. Our disbursements \

We™ve mcurred disbursements of £2,563 during the period and we’ve drawn £244 of these The remaining
balance 15 due to be drawn imminently Further details are provided in Appendix C |

4.3. Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out 1n Rule

4 49E of the Rules Any request must be in wntung Creditors can also challenge the hquidators’ fees and
expenses within eight weeks of receiving this report as set out 1n Rule 4 131 of the Rules  This information can
also be found 1n the gmide to fees at

http //www 1caew com/~/media/corporate/files/techmecal/insolvency/creditors%z2ogndes/credhtors%2oguide
%zoliqudators%zofees%20final ashx

You can ask for a copy free of charge by calhing Luke Wolf on 0113 289 4254

4-4. Receipts and payments account

A receipts and payments account for the penod 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2016 15 provided 1n
Appendix B.

4.5. Statement of expenses
A statement of expenses for the period 1s provided in Appendix D

This statement doesn’t include any tax habihties that may be payable for the pertod of this report as this will
depend on the position at the end of the accounting pertod.

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited - 1n Liquidation
Jomnt Liquidators 4th progress report 11




pwc

Appendix A. - Statutory and other

information

Name of company:

Southern Paaific Personal Loans Limited

Registered number- 04096093
Registered office Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL
Former company names N/A

Trading names

London Personal Loans

Trading address

St Johns Place, Easton Street, High Wycombe, HP11 1NL

Names of hqudators

Ian Chrnistopher Cakley Smith (4 September 2012 — present)
Julian Guy Parr (22 March 2013 — present)
Derek Anthony Howell (4 September 2012 - 22 March 2013)

Date of hquidators appointment:

4 September 2012

Details of change in hquidators

Juhian Guy Parr replaced Derek Anthony Howell on 22 March 2013

Estimated dividend for preferental
creditors

N/A

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors

Already paid — 100p 1n the £

mtend to apply to court under Sechon
176A(5) IAB6

Estimated values of the Company’s N/A
net property and prescribed part
Whether and why the Liquidators N/A

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — 1n laquidation

Joint Liqguidators 4th progress report

12



Appendix B. - Receipts and payments
account for the period

Southern Pacific Personal Loana [ imited 1o Lred) Voluntary 1

Sum mary of Finsncial Inform stion (GBP)

Directors

Statement of

Affairs

f 3

3138 644 47
181 000 00
10 709 60
21 59544

Uneertam

3+271,949.51

Receoipts

Book debt

Pre appamtment funds

Snle of tax lospes

Release of fands held by thied party

Release of funds held by group company
Refund of ereditor balance at Land Registry
Data subyeet access requests ("DEARST)
Grossnterest recen ed

Inter-company debtor

Contribution to legal fees {ducharge requests)
Refunds

Payments

Legal fees

Legal dusbursé ments

Professionsl fees (DSAR related)
Professwonal fees (data destruction}
Statemens of pffars fre

Office holder's fees (LUme cost basis)
Office holders disbursements
Statutary and other ads ertsing
Dats Protectaon Act fees

Bank charges

Unclaimed dividend fre

Setdement agreement

Batch discharge of histore charges

VAT (irrecos erable)

VAT payable

Balance

Distnbutions*

First and final dsinbuton to unsecured ereditorsaf100p inthe £
Statntory wmterest accrued on first snd final dstnbobion

Cash at bank

Notes

Fends sre beld on an interest beanng account
All figures are ner ef VAT

VAT s irrecoverable due to the VAT status of the Company's former business

The Presc nbed Part provisions do pot apply i1n thes matter

The datnhbution was declaced on 30 August 2016 bowever was paid after the perod end

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — 1n Liqguidation
Jomnt Liguidators 4th progress report

Estimated
Future
lotal as at Movement in Totalusaty Movement Fstimated Finsl
4 Scptember zo1s period September 2016 {closure Outcome
withmn twelve
months)
f 3 £ £ £ I4
1 45594 870119 10247 17 10 247 17
313520076 - 313% 200 74 3139 200 76
$.529 69 - 91.529 69 9t 529 69
10714 87 10 114 87 10714 87
20 G456 62 20946 62 20 046 b2
1 09t GO 1691 06 - 1091 00
8 030 0o 105000 9 080 00 - g 0Ba 00
21124 B1 14 0Bg 62 40 21443 5 000 DO 45214 43
13 000 000 00 13 000 000 00 UNENOWN UNENOWN
13,500 0O 5 %00 00 L3 000 00 1 000 00 20 000 0O
27333 27333 - 273 3%
3,407,867 06 13 034,430 A1 16,342 297 87 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
{390,475 08} {144 175 00) {534 50 08) {150 0oa 00) {684 650 0B)
(10 272 94) (2347 99) (12 620 93) {1 000 00) (13 620 93)
{201 525 00) {7 750 00) {209 275 00) UNKNOWN " UNEKNOWN
{6 280 20) (6 280 20) (268 2689 00) (275 560 20}
{2n 0oo 00) {20 aoo 0O) (20 ooo 00}
(762,509 10) {122 619 30) (1185128 40} (629 979 65) (s A15 108 05)
(8 529 50) {4 48431) (13013 81) {3 000 00) {16013 81)
{730 84) (2,488 62) (3219 46) (1 080.40) (5 295 86)
(105 0D) (35 060) {140 00} {140 00)
{335 24) (102 40} (437 64) (150 00) (587 64)
- - (25 75) {2578)
{1 300 00O 00} {1 300 000 0O} {1 300 200 00)
- (45 000 00) (45 000 00)
(L,394.482 70) {,890,282.82) {3.284,765.52) UNEKNOWN UNKNOWN
(252 602 69) (t18 577 83) (371180 52) (227 262 01) (598 442 53)
150 00 150 00 (150 00)
1,600,781 67 11 025 720 16 1z b86,501.83 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
- (10 286 517 29) (10 2B6 517 29)
- UNKNOWN UNKOWN
1 660781 67 12,686,501 83 -
13



Appendix C. - Details of our
remuneration and disbursements and
other professional costs

Background

This section sets out the process that was established for setting and momtonng the Liquidators’ remuneration
The basis of our fees and certain disbursements was agreed at the meeting of creditors on 5 September 2012

The hasis of our fees 15 by reference to time properly given Details of the amount we have drawn can be found
1n Section 4

Liquidators’ charging policy

The time charged to the hqudation 1s by reference to the time properly given by our statf and us 1n attending to
matters ansing

It 18 our pohicy to delegate tasks 1n the Liquidation to appropriate members of staff, considering their level of
experience and any requisite specialist knowledge needed and they are supervised accordingly to maximise the
cost effectis eness of the work performed

Our jumor people have done the routine work 1n the hqudation to keep the costs down But we and our senior
staff have supervised them and we have dealt with any complex or sigmficant matters ourselves.

Matters of particular complexaty or significance requiring more excephional responsibility are undertaken by
senior staff or ourselves

Narrative of key areas of work carried out for the period 4 September 2015 to 3 September
2016

There remain a number of distinct work streams within the work we have done It should be noted that
individuals wall have worked 1n more than one area The activities of these work streams are summansed below:

Arca of work Activities completed Purposc/hencefit to ereditors

Strategy and ¢ Internal reviews, s To ensure the Liquidation

planning e (Case progression meetings, strategy 1s appropnate and leads
e  Preparahon of eshomated to the best outcome for creditors

outcome statement; and

e Strategy meetings concerning
resolution of outstanding
1ssues including seeking legal

advice
Assets ¢ Deahng with correspondence » Toincrease reahsations and
relating to Resetfan debt, ensure best outcome to creditors

e Producing outcome statements
and communicating required
recelpts in relation to Resetfan
debt,

¢ Dealing with correspondence
relating o other debtors, and

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited - 1n Liquidation
Jomnt Liguidators 4th progress report 14



Area of work

Activities compleled

Submitting ¢laim against
another company n
insolvency proceedings

Purpose/bencefit to creditors

and distribution

Creditor claims .

Dealing with claims received,
including PPI and chent
related claims;

Dealing with quenes and
questons from potential
creditors,

Review of all previous
correspondence to ensure all
potential creditors captured to
be able to 1ssue NOID,
Drafting, 1ssuing and
advernsing NOID,

Setting strategy for dealing
with claims recewved from
former customers;
Adjudicahng upon claims;
Detailed comparison of
nformation supplied by
claimant with the Companes
informaton and records,
Negotiations of settlement
agreement,

Drafting settlement
agreement,

Declanng and preparing first
and final dividend;

Detailed review of Company
data and doing numerous
analyses of data to deal with
large compensation claim, and
Multiple meetings and calls
with lawyers and the FSCS

Work 1s required by statute,
To ensure creditors claims are
adjudicated correctly; and

To provide best outcome to
admutted creditors

Accounting and
treasury

Regular bank reconcihations,
Processing payment requests
and banking of receipts;
Recemving, coding, and
banking £10 cheques 1n
respect of the DSARs; and
Raising payments for
distribubion/dividend

Fundamental to proper
management of the Liquudation
and stewardship of the estate
funds.

reporting

Inter company .

Strategy meetings concerning
other companies within the
group regarding timungs of
distnbutions and receipts and
tax consequences.

Following the distribution of 100
1n the £ to unsecured creditors,
the remaining group members
hold significant financial interest
1n any further distmbutions to
members

b=

compliance

Statutory and .

Internal comphance
procedures,

Statutory 1ssues surrounding
data protechion and DSARs,
and

Work 1s required by statute, and
Work 15 essential for case
administration

Southern Pacific Personat Loans Limited — in Laquadation

Jownt Laquidators 4th progress report

15




Area of work

Activities completed

Prepanng and sending out the
statutory progress report for
year ended 3 September 2015

Purposc/benelil to creditors

Tax & VAT

Preparation and submussion of .
tax return to 3 September .
2015, and

Preparation and submussion of
regular VAT returns.

Work 1s required by statute.
Work 1s necessary for general case
progression

Data Subject
Access Requests
("DSARs")

~

Dealing wath daily .
correspondence received from

former SPPL customers .
submitting DSARs — both vahd

and invahd requests,

Requesting data from Acenden

to comply with DSARs;

Copying and sending recerved
mformation to legal agents to

redact and send on to former
customers,

Correspondence 1n respect of

invalid DSAR submissions,
Responding to those vahd

DSAR submisstons which are

found to not relate to the

Company, and

Keeping a record of all

requests and progress

Incidental to proper management
of the Liquidation, and
Work 1s required by statute

Payment
Protection
Insurance ("PP1")
- complaints and
claims

Dealing with correspondence .
received from former SPPL.

customers 1n respect of PP1 .
and other claims relating to

point of sale,

Responding to all

correspondence received 1n

relation to PPI claims; and
Responding to all

correspondence 1n relation to
undisclosed comnussion on

Incidental to proper management
of the Ligmdatton, and

To ensure all creditors are
veshgated and provided the
opportunity to claim 1n the
Liquidation

redeemed secured charges;
Investigations into potential
costs and requirements

remon al of satisfied Scottish
charges,

Liaising with soheitors
regarding blanket removal of
satisfied charges from Scottish
registers, and

PPI claims
Removal of Dealing wath requests from s Incidental to proper management
historic charges former SPPL customers to of the Liquidation; and
from Land remove redeemed secured + To facihtate a practical solution to
Registry charges from Land Registry; outstanding charges on former
Phone calls from former SPPL customer properties
customers regarding their

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — in Laquidation

Jomnt Liquidaters 4th progress report

16



Arca of work Activities completed

Purposce/benefil to creditors

+ Liaising wath solhicitors
regarding the residuoal titles 1n

and associated planmng for
those meetings,

e Vanous consultation with
solicitors and internal
speciahst staff regarding DPA
requirements of data
destruction,

s  Correspondence with Acenden
regarding the costs and
planmng for destruchon and
finalisation of the outstanding
1SSLeS,

s Concluding the data
destruction agreement wath
sohertors, and

+ Conhnuous monitoring of
position and ensuring
outstanding requests are
satisfied

England and Wales and the

transfer of these to the

relevant SPVs,
Destruction of the = Varous meetings with Incidental to proper management
Company's client solicitors and Acenden to plan of the Liquidation, and
data for destruction of chent data To reduce unnecessary addibonal

cost to process DSARs; and
To comply with DPA

requirements.

Our future work

We have assumed for the purposes of this report that all matters will be completed mn the next twelve months

The estimated cost 1s £250,000 as calculated 1n the table below

Area of work Activities to complete

Purposce/hencefit lo

creditors

Estimated

fiture

Strategy and + Internal reviews, » Toensure the £5,000
planning e (Case progression meetings, Liguidation
Updates of estimated outcome strategy 1s
statement, and appropnate
e Strategy meetings concerning and leads to
resolution of outstanding the best
1ssues including seeking legal outcome for
adwvice. creditors
Creditor claims + Dealing with quenes and »  Works £20,000
and distribution questons from exishng required by
ereditors; statute,
¢ Further work into collecting ¢ Toensure
final realisations and paying creditors
statutory interest, and claims are
¢ Final distnbutions of adjudicated
remaining balance to correctly, and
metmbers. e To provide best
outcome to

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — i Liquidation
Jomnt Ligmdators 4th progress report

17




Arca of work

Activities to complete

Purposc/henefil to

Estimaled

credilors future
admitted
creditors
Accounting and Regular bank reconciiations, Incidental to £10,000
treasury Processing payment requests proper
and banking of receipts, management
Receving, coding, and banking of the
£10 cheques n respect of the Liguidation.
DSARs, and
Raising payments for
distributions
Inter company Strategy meetings concerming Following the £25,000
reporting other companies within the distribution of
group regarding mings of 100p 1n the £
distributions/receipts and tax to unsecured
consequences creditors, the
remalmng
group
members hold
sigmficant
financial
interest 1n any
further
distnbutions to
members
Statutory and Internal compliance Work is £50,000
compliance procedures, required by
Statutory 1ssues surrounding statute, and
data protection, and Work is
Preparng and sending out the essential for
statutory progress report for case
year ended 3 September 2016 administration
Tax & VAT Preparation and submssion of Work is £25,000
tax return to 3 September required by
2016, and statute
Preparation and subrmission of Work 15
regular VAT returns necessary for
general case
Progression
Closure Obtaining clearance from Statutory £35,000
procedures agents, requirement
Obtaining tax and pensions
clearance,
Drafting and 1ssuing final
Progress repotrt,
Convening final creditors
meeting, and
Case file archiving and
database closure
Data Subject Dealing with daily Incidental to £15,000
Access Requests correspondence received from proper
("DSARs™) former SPPL customers management
submutting DSARs — both vahd of the
and mvahd requests, Liqumidation;
and

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — 1n Lxquidation
Jomnt Liqundators 4th progress report 18



Area of work

Activilies to complete

Requesting data from Acenden
to comply with DSARs*,
Copyving and sending recened
information to legal agents to
redact and send on to former
customers*,

Correspondence 1n respect of
imvahid DSAR submissions*;
Responding to those valid
DSAR subrmssions which are
found to not relate to the
Company*, and

Keeping a record of all requests
and progress *

Purpose/bencefil to
creditors

Estimated
future
Work is

required by

statute

*Please note that from 27 September 2016 (the date the data relating to former

customer accounts was put beyond use} DSAR and information requests will be

responded to advising that the customer information i1s no longer available.

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — mn Liquidation

Joint Liguidators 4th progress report

Payment Deahng with correspondence » Incidental to £15,000
Protection recerved from former SPPL proper
Insurance customers in respect of PPI management
("PPI") - and other claims; of the
complaints and Responding to all Liqudation.
claims correspondence recerved 1n
relation to PPI creditor claims,
and
Responding to all
correspondence 1n relation to
undisclosed commisston on
PPI claims
Removal of Dealing with requests from + Incidentalto £25,000
historic charges former SPPL customers to proper
from Land remove redeemed secured management
Registry charges from Land Registry, of the
Phone calls from former SPPL Liquidation;
customers regarding their and
redeemed secured charges, s Tofacilitatea
Investgations nto potental practical
costs and requirements solution to
removal of satisfied Scottish outstanding
charges; charges on
Liaising wath sohciiors former
regarding blanket removal of customer
satisfied charges from Scottish properties
registers; and
Laaising with sohcitors
regarding the residual titles in
England and Wales and the
transfer of these to the relevant
SPVs where possible
Destruction of Vartous meetings with s Incidentalto £25,000
the Company's Acenden to monitor proper
client data destruction of chent data and management
of the

19



Area of work Activities to complete Purposc/hencefit to Estimalted
creditors future

associated planmng for those Liquidation,
meetings; and

+ Vanous consultation with ¢ Toreduce
sohcitors and internal unnecessary
specialist staff regarding DPA additional cost
requirements of data to process
destruction, DSARs, and

¢ Cormespondence with Acenden ¢ Tocomply with
regarding the costs and DPA
planming for destruction and requirements,
finalisation of the outstanding
1Ssues,

¢ Continuous monitoring of
position and ensuring
outstanding requests are
satisfied

Total £250,000

The expected future time costs are estimates only Due to the nature of the outstanding tasks and the
uncertainty i the work required for their progression, accurate estimates are very difficult to ascertain

Hourly rates

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the penod of the
admnmstration of each mnsolvency case  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the right
to change the rates and grade structures. Dunng the period covered by this report the charge out rates were
increased on 1 July 2016

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually
involved on this assignment  All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretaral
staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ime charged Time s
charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six minute umts The mimmum hme
charged 15 three minutes (1 e. 0 5 umts) There was no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

The figures below provide an indication of the maxamum rate per hour

Grade Maximum rate per Maximum rate per

hour hour

(Effective from {Effective from

1 July 2015) 1 July 2016)

(£) (£)
Pariner 825 840
Director 725 740
Senior Manager 550 560
Manager 470 480"
Senior Associate 390 400
Associate 245 250
Support staff 123 ' 125

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited - 1n Laquidanon
Jownt Liquidators 4th progress report 20




pwc

I

Our relationshi

ps

We have had no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide
services to the iquidation where the relabonship could give rise to a conflict of interest

Disbursements

for services provided by our firm (Category 2 disbursements)

QOur firm'’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case Disbursements
were charged to the assignment as follows

Photocopying

At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage

At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 80 pence per mile {over 2,000¢c¢)

Our disbursements in the period

We have incurred

the following disbursements (excluding VAT) 1n the period

Category 1: £ Category 2: £
Archiving Costs 26 14 Mileage -
Car Parking 27 07 Prninting 1,581.42
Postage 68 10 Total: 1,58t.42
Hotels/Accommodation 70.17
Rail Fares 714
Subsistence 66 84

Total: 981.32

The statement of expenses at Section 6 show what we have drawn 1n total 1n relation to our disbursements.

Other professional advisors we've used

A summary of legal and other professional firms and subcontractors instructed 1n the penod 1s below

Name of firm/ Service provided Reason selected Basis of fees Amount paid
organisation in period (£)
Reed Smuth LLP Legal Adwvice Expertise Time-cost basis 144,175
Solex Legal Services Redaction of Expertise Fixed fee 7,750
Limited information

Acenden Limted Data storage and Former mortgage Fixed fee (for -

supply of informahon administrators, and DSAR’s and

for DSARs and other  gglder of chent records ~ destructon) and

matters relating to time-cost basis

chent accounts for other work

Our choice was based on the advisers’ expenience, the complexity and type of work and the basis of the fee
arrangement We're satisfied that the fees charged are reasonable

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited - 1n Liquidation
Jomnt Laquidators 4th progress report

21




wodaa ssarBosd (b sacepinbry autop
uonEpInbr] Ul — PajILEr] SUBCT [EUOSIA OYIDEJ WISYINOS

JOLIF BIWLIC) € 0] 3NP SEw S1Y ], - 52 ob0‘1F 4q pajuistapun A[}oa110dun sem aindy parodas Aisnotaard oy “oj0u aseald ,

Sz1 [e}*14 cob ogt 098 ovi obg {9T0T ATN[ 1 WO 2aND8)A) Jr1s 530)epmbry -
gz1 Stz o6t oLy asg Szl Se8 (S10T AInp 1 WOl 3a1303)3) oIS sroyeptabrt -
DIRID0SSY Jafeuepy
peis poddng  sjeioossy 105G Ia8euely s0tu3g 101381 Jauued oy aad saje1 no a81eyd wnun xepy
*mo go1'S9%x _ _cm gro°s _ _ _uE._._
_ Sg9 nir'SLoY _ _.vw 0i9‘t _ _ 5103 J3quddog ¥ 1o pannso} _ﬁmaonm_
|65 g8 | [so goisesi ] [or 966'6gr _ _eo LPET REE o 1tg g 451 0 96F g o1 L E® Lt [ porsad ayy J0j (w301,
St Lot ol tgritr oS vg9iig ol 18t - oz £b Sg 1r SE by 0§ g1 - - eiep juai o 5, Aued wod 3yl o wononnsag| b
68 gok Sz 608°zE 5L 0E6‘S 0Z 61 - §ler ot E S6z - 010 - L5183y puvry wol) saZIeyd oLI0IStY JO jBaoway [T
d |
v zge So Li6'0Sz | |00 osrat 09 gt - o1 1zt g Szoz ozo . . SUIsp pus suIecwod] ,
= (lddy) 3oUBINSU} UM AIOL] JUdW ALy
gF oiz 06 00t‘ogt 0S5 Séo'6h Sg Lir - g1 81 S19 oo 6t SEo - - (54 vsa,) sisanbay ssaoay 1aalqng wyeglrr
00 oLt oo Lgh'z 00 69%'x ol'z - - - ole - - - sarnpasetd arnso|nfot
2k 6LE St vLime of 61z‘th Sg e 010 00 ¢ SLEz ot t [+ X0 - oto lva g xeL|d
of o%E %9 toz'S6 SL goE'ge 0L 6L - S 6¥ oLz 00 61 sto 0T 9 091 aouerdwoo pue {ioIniRIg|g
LE Lot 08 TEE‘gE 0§ z50‘9 56 z1 - - 001 $6 11 - - - Fuiiodas (ued wod saiu) L
9T 9LT 06 gSPES ST LOG'6T Q0 TL - 1t 65 08 R St g gt o oro - AJnsuaa) pue Bununodoy|g
£% g6t 59 sov'Eis Sz 689'g1IS 51 6FS - ob i 59 16 of €9z oyt ol gt - SUOIINQLISIP PUB SJONPIID|S
oS PPS - - - - - - - - - swnednsaauf|y
oL LS €L 30r'Ss gz Svo‘zx or g¥ - Siz - SE St - - - s1assy| €
Sz €95z - - - - - - - - - uonesSIIWEPY| 2
66 gib oS Lzb'gar o€ goz'zz oo BS clo SL6t o1 ¥ o &1 og o o9 g - Futuued » (Ba1eng|t
EJ F F
2181 ApInoy 1500 3wy 1500 U], SAN0Y B0 yoddng JIBIDOSSY 1R POSSY Ja8oump Jafeuvyg J013I] Jauang 1wudisse jo odsy
adusaay dapig[OW N 201U J0TUdG

910z Pqupldag € 0] 102 Pquadag b woay pouad o J0y 51500 dwm Jo sISA[euUy

TAD UY - PAITUWITT] SUBOT [RUOSIdJ dJI0R] WIYINOG

amd

o

Imd




Appendix D. - Statement of expenses
for the period

The Rules requires this progress report to include a statement of expenses incurred by the Liqmidators during
the penod of the report, irrespective of whether payment has been made or not. This relates to all costs
incurred, and not just the Laquidators’ disbursements  Such a summary of expenses 1s found below

Unpaid expenses Amount

Amount paid in Amount

Category brought forward at 4 incurred in
September 2015 period period outstanding

£ £ £ £

Legal fees 15,593 218,742 144,175 90,160
Legal disbursements e e e . . 43 19,403, oo . 2348 . . 17100
Professional fees - Solex 1,250 8,000 7,750 1,500
Professional fees - Acenden (1} . A 60,105 Uncertain - Uncertain
P_rofessmnal fees -.dala dest_ructlon . . i N . 6,280_ L. 6,2.80 .. -
Office holder's fees 311,562 491,037 422,619 379,980
Office holders disbursements {2) 4,241 2,563 4484 . 2,319
Statutory and other advertising - 2,489 2,489 -
Data Protection Act fees . . oL 35 . 35 . -
Bank charges - 102 102 -
Settlement Agreement - 1,300,000 1,300,000 -
Total 392,796 Uncertain 1,890,283 Uncertain

Nates
Figures are shown net of VAT Where expenses are subject to VAT, the VAT will be irrecoverable

1 Wehave not received an invoice from Acenden since 2015 although this hasbeen requested Invaicesreceived up to early 2015 arealso
awaiting elanfication In addition a large amount of necessary inform ation has been requested in relation to creditors claims the cost of
which 1scurrently tobe agreed - awaiting necessary invoices from Acenden

2 The previous unpaid disbursements figure was understated and has now been corrected following a detatled reconciliation

Future expenses

The following table shows an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or are likely to be) incurred.

Amount

Category Amount outstanding expected to
be incurred
£ £
Legal fees 90,160 59,840
Legal disbursements 17,100 1,000
Professional fees - Solex 1,500 2,000
Professional fees - Acenden-DSARs(x) . Uncertamn e T
Professional fees - Acenden - data destruction | e o . 268,289
Office holder's fees 379,980 250,000
Office holders disbursements N 2,319 681
Bank charges - 150
Statutory and other advertising L. - _.1,080
Batch discharge of historic charges - 45,000
Unclaimed dividend fee - 26
Total Uncertain 628,066

Notes

Figuresare shown net of VAT Where expenses are subject to VAT, the VAT will be irrecoverable

1 Wehavenot received an invoice from Acenden since 2015 although thishas been requested Invoicesreceived up toearly 2015 are also
awarting clarification In addition, a large amount of necessary information has been requested in relation tocreditors claims, the cost of
which 1s currently to be agreed - awajting necessary invoices from Acenden

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — i Liguidation
Joint Liquidators 4th progress report



